12

0542301 000012751 O9GTXX 3

I

UNOFFICIAL COP Nl

ki

Investor Account # 1705787912 Pl
- ) Doc#: 1515
When.Recorded-Return-To: - RHSP Feer$0.00 moos P $86.25
Green Tree Servicing LLC Karen A. Yarbrougn o
7360 South Kyrene Road gook County Recorger of Deeds
ate: 06/04, 5 00-
Tempe, AZ 85283’1\ 12615 09:03 Apm Pg: 1ofg

This document was prepared by Green Tree Servicing LLC
£)ni’-m - /')_/)L{/ﬁ

[SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDING DATA]
337033 Loan MODIFICATION AGREEMENT [V F0tT/ ShFe e

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”), made between BENITA STEWART (“Customer’) and Green E A
Tree Servicing A LC ("Lender”), amends and supplements 1) the Mortgage,

Deed of Trust, ot Security Deed (the “Security Instrument”), and Timely Payment Rewards Rider, if any, dated

12/04/2007 and recarded 05/12/2008 Instrument No. 0813348006 of the .

Records of Cook Trunty, IL and (2) the Note, bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security

Instrument, which civee-the real and personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein

as the “Property”, locatea s’

14328 PARNELL AVE

T ORIGINAL

the real property described in the above-referenced Security Instrument.

In consideration of the mutual promisss and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows
(notwithstanding anything to the contrary contain<d.in the Note or Security Instrument):

1.As of 03/01/2015, the amount payable under ihe Note and the Security Instrument (the “New Principal
Baiance”) is U.S. $48,565.50 consisting of the unbaid amount(s) ioaned to Customer by Lendsr plus any
interest and other amounts capitalized.

2.$9,235.50 of the New Principal Balance shall be deferrec (tha ‘Deferred Principal Balance") and Customer
wilt not pay interest ar make monthly payments on this amo/ini. The New Principal Balance less the
Deferred Principal Balance shall be referred to as the “Interest Fearing Principal Balance” and this amount
is $39,330.00. Interest will be charged on the Interest Bearing Frincipal Balance at the yearly rate of
4.50000%, from 03/01/2015. Customer promises to make monthly [izv.nents of principal and interest of
U.S. $176.81, beginning on the 04/01/2015, and continuing thereafter un *1e same day of each succeeding
month until the Interest Bearing Principal Balance and all accrued interest thereon have been paid in full.
The yearly rate of 4.50000% will remain in effect until the Interest Bearing Fritcipal Balance and all
accrued interest thereon have been paid in full. The new monthly payment amorint Coes not include any
amounts owed for escrow. Customer may refer to the monthly billing statement 1:7'thb¢ escrow amount
owed. The new Maturity Date will be 03/01/2055. Customer's payment schedule for.ine’modified Loan is

as follows:
DTIIO 0T O ]
When Recorded Return to: b .f/

indecomm Global Services F} {

As Recording Agent Only ———..
1260 Energy Lane Y]

St. Paul, MN 55108 A nanen
MM

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT -Single Family-Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 1/01(rev. 01/09)

RN A




me

of

0542301 000012751 O9GTXX 4

1515515011 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT -Single Family-Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

Monthly Estimated
y int t Rat Interest Rate Pnr:;lpal :"d Ié!onthly Total Monthly Payment Number of
ears nierest Kate | Change Date nteres scrow Payment* Begins On Monthly

Payment Payment Payments

Amount Amount* i
$303.40 $480.21

1-40 4.500% 03/01/2015 $176.81 adjusts adjusts 04/01/2015 480
annually after | annually after

year 1 year 1

3.Customer agrees to pay in full the Deferred Principal Balance and any other amounts still owed under the
Note and Security Instrument by the earliest of: (i) the date Customer sells or transfers an interest in the
Property, (ii} the date Customier pays the entire Interest Bearing Principal Balance, or {iii} the new Maturity
Date.

4.If Customer makes a partial prepaymieri of Principal, Lender may apply that partial prepayment first to any
Deferred Principal Balance before applying =uch partial prepayment to other amounts due.

5.If all or any part of the Property or any interes’ in 1he Property is sold or transferred {or if Customer is not a
natural person and a beneficial interest in Custuiperis sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written
consent, Lender may require immediate payment i1 full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.

if Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Custorier votice of acceleration. The notice shall provide
a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is <elivered or mailed within which Customer
must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Custciner, fails to pay these sums prior to the
expiration of this pericd, Lender may invoke any remedies permittac’by the Security Instrument without
further notice or demand on Customer.

Customer understands and agrees that:

(a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Securiy Instrument relating to
default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apolv/io-default in the
making of the modified payments hereunder.

(b} All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instumznt shall be and
remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Customer's chligations or
liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions
hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender's rights under or
remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by
operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse 1o which Lender is presently entitled against any property
or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are
expressly reserved by Lender.

(c) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in
part of the Note and Security Instrument.

(d) Al costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording fees,
title examination, and attorney’s fees, shall be paid by the Customer and shall be secured by the
Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.

Form 3179 1/01(rev. 01/09)

SR



e

of

0542303 000032751 DY9GTXX 5

15155135011 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

{e) Customer acknowledges that Lender is required to report any debt forgiveness to the Internal Revenue
Service which may result in consequences regarding Customer's federal, state or locat tax liability. In
addition, Customer understands that if Customer receives public assistance, the forgiveness of debt
may affect Customer's eligibility for these benefits. Customer acknowledges that Lender cannot provide
any advice or guidance regarding possible tax consequences or effect on any public assistance
benefits. Customer further acknowledges that Lender has advised that Customer may wish to consult
with a tax professional about any possible tax consequences and/or their public assistance office
regarding other consequences that may result from the forgiveness of debt.

(fy Customer agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or
required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by
Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the Customer.

(g) Custoiner authorizes Lender, and Lender's successors and assigns, to share certain Customer public
and non-public personal information including, but not limited to (i) name, address, telephone number,
(ii) Social-szaurity Number, (iii} credit score, (iv) income, and (v} payment history and information about
Customer's aectount balances and activity, with an autherized third Agency or similar entity that is
assisting Custem~iin connection with obtaining a foreclosure prevention alternative, including the trial
period plan to mocify Customer's account ("Authorized Third Party”}.

Customer understands @ns censents to Lender or Authorized Third Party, as well as Fannie Mae (the
owner of Customer's acccunt), disclosing such personal information and the terms of any relief or
foreclosure prevention alternztive,” including the terms of the trial period plan to modify Customer's
account, to any insurer, guaranio;, or servicer that insures, guarantees, or services Customer's
account or any other mortgage acccun’ sscured by the Property on which Customer is obligated, or to
any companies that perform support szvices to them in connection with the account or any other
mortgage account secured by the Property oiwhich Customer is obligated.

Customer consents to being contacted by Fannie Mae, Lender or Authorized Thira Party concerning
mortgage assistance relating to Customer's acccunt.

6.By this paragraph, Lender is notifying customer that any‘prio’ waiver by Lender of Customer's obligation to

pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow ltems is hereby. rsvoked, and Customer has been advised of
amount needed to fund the escrow items.

Customer will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Account Documents as amended by
this Agreement, until the Account is paid in full, a sum (the "Funds”) to.provide for payment of amounts due
for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority ‘oirer‘the Mortgage as a lien or
encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on thie Property, if any; (c)
premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under the Account Docurienis; (d) mortgage
insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to Lender in lieu of the paymen:. e’ riurtgage insurance
premiums in accordance with the Account Documents; and (e) any community associzuen dues, fees, and
assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called "Escrow ltems.” Customer
shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph. Cusiomer shall pay
Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Cusiomer's cbligation to pay the Funds for any
or ail Escrow Items. Lender may waive Customer's obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow
ltems at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Customer shall
pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds
has been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such
payment within such time period as Lender may require. Customer's obligation to make such payments
and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the
Account Documents, as the phrase “covenant and agreement” is used in the Account Documents. If
Custemer is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a waiver, and Customer fails to pay the
amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under the Account Documents and this
Agreement and pay such amount and Customer shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any such
amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow ltems at any time by a notice given in
accordance with the Account Documents, and, upon such revocation, Customer shall pay to Lender all
Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under this paragraph.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT -Single Family-Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 t/0t{rev. 01/09)

JE RS



i+ &

of

0542301 0000122753 DAGTXX b

15155135011 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a)} sufficient fo permit Lender to apply the
Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act ("RESPA"}, and (b) not to

exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of

Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow ltems
or otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality,
or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal
Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow [tems no later than the time specified
under RESPA. Lender shaill not charge Customer for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing
the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow lterns, unless Lender pays Customer interest on the Funds
and applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or
applicaile law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Customer any
interest orcarnings on the Funds. Lender and Customer can agree in writing, however, that interest shall
be paid onihe Funds. Lender shall provide Customer, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds
as required by RIZSPA.

If there is a surplus ~i-Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Customer
for the excess funds ‘n :iccordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined
under RESPA, Lender shall notify Customer as required by RESPA, and Customer shall pay to Lender the
amount necessary to make uu thie shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly
payments. |f there is a deficiéncy.of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify
Customer as required by RESP£, and Customer shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the
deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured/py the Account Documents, Lender shall promptly refund to
Customer any Funds held by Lender.

7.Customer also will comply with all other covenants~agreements, and requirements of the Security

instrument, inciuding without limitation, Customer s-Crvenants and agreements to make ail payments of
taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow iters/impounds, and all other payments that Customer
is obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever
canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in paragrap'i.*o. 1 above:

(a} all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing, or
relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payzo's under the Note, including, where
applicable, the Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction, as desciibac-ip paragraph 1 of the Timely
Payment Rewards Addendum to Note and paragraph A.1. of the Timziy-Payment Rewards Rider. By
executing this Agreement, Customer waives any Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction to which
Customer may have otherwise been entitled; and

(b} all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or Timely Payment Rewavds “udar, where
applicable, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially inzorzorated into, or is
part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any such terms and provisions_as those
referred to in (a) above.

B.Customer understands and agrees that:

(a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument relating to
default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the
making of the modified payments hereunder.

(b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall be and
remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Customer’s obligations or
liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions
hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender’s rights under or
remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by
operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any property
or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are
expressly reserved by Lender.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT -Single Family-Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3178 1/01{rev. 01/08)

T Lt L




of 12

0542301 000012751 O9GTXX 7

1515515011 Page: 5 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(c) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understoced or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in
part of the Note and Security Instrument.

(d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording fees,
title examination, and attorney’s fees, shall be paid by the Customer and shall be secured by the
Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.

(e) Customer agrees to execute such other documents as may be reasonably necessary to either (i)
consummate the terms and conditions of this Agreement; or (ii) correct the terms and conditions of this
Plan if an error is detected after execution of this Agreement. | understand that a corrected Agreement
will be provided to me and this Agreement will be void and of no legal effect upon notice of such error.
If 1 elect not to sign any such corrected Agreement, the terms of the original Account Documents shall
contaue in full force and effect, such terms will not be modified by this Agreement, and | will not be
eligible *ar a modification.

in Witness Whereof.'the Lender and | have executed this Agreement.

! A

4 /
TA STEWART 9 / M /

4
Green Tree Servicing LI1C o~ .
Lender BENI

/5

Date

By:
N : Jodi R Michel

Title: Dir ervices
Lice 7073826 .

Date

Accouigt 683763213

This communication is from a debt collector. It is an attempt to cciect a debt, and any information obtained wiil
be used for that purpose.

[SPACE BELOW THIS LINE FOR ACKNOWLEDGEIA=NTS]

/&l_/ APR 29
By:

Bri-an A. Abbee
Default Services Supervisor
WMLS# AR000

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT -Single Family- Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 1/01(rev. 01/09)




1515515011 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

State of: L /lineis @
County of: (boK

! k@é@%&—ﬂ MOCD{U\ EQ\VD,aNotaryPublicin

and foi szid county and state do h}ereby certify that
BENITA STEWART

personally known t>4ne to be the same person(s) whose name(s) subscribed to the
foregoing instrument app:2ared before me this day in person, and acknowledged that
he/she/they signed and dcliverad the said instrument as his/her/their free and voluntary
act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and official ecal! this the QH/\ day of E £ !L-L 20 | N

My Commission Expires: OC)Y ; \f'y 2Ol (‘9

Amm———

. R Notary Public
/‘)ﬂ'bﬂl{jf 7 Dairo

OFFICIAL SEAL
AYDOEJI T DAIRD
Natary oo State of fHlinois
My Commission Capires 0rt 15, 2016

TP

PP S R,



1515515011 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity
‘of that document.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF: Arizona,

County ss: Maricora, o
APR Z9 107

On thisday ot = 20T before me, the undersigned, a Notary
Pubiic in and for said state.zarsonally appeared

Brian A. Abhee, Licensed Loss Mitigation Specialist of Green Tree Servicing LLC

Personally known to me or proved toime on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s)
whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the Withix{ instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they
executed the same in his/her/their capacity |ies). and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the
instrument, the individual(s), or the person upcn behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the
instrument.

o

(

Nc’:/c;zr‘: Public
Diesrmne Fraoklon Koman

o

Su .'ANNE FRANKLIN ROMAN
Yotney Public . Afizona
Maricopa County
My Comn., Exnires Apy 10, 2018

LA i S i e i AR5 bk kA <4 £ e b o RS R ke s e b

T canar ]



1515515011 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit “A”

LOT 15 AND THE SOUTH 10 FEET OF LOT 14 IN BLOCK 4 IN STREAMSIDE PARK, BEING A
SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 8 AND PART OF SECTION §, ALL IN
TOWNSHIP36 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, LYING NORTH OF
THE CALUMET RIVER AND WEST OF RIGHT OF WAY OF ILLINOIS CENTRAL RAILROAD, IN COOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

14338 PMMecLavE, rAkvEy T L

PN 2T1-09 100 - o4l - COED

HAHAARiR:S

1399 5/26/2@ I 5 7991 06@3/1




